3/03/868

102165

SECOND AMENOMENT 7O LEASE AGREEMEMT

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this

_ﬁéfi day aof ;ﬁngﬂé ., 1986 by and batween GEORGE ALDO

PACINI and his wife, DORGTHY PACINI, collectively referred to as
“LESSOR"; and the CAALIN GOLD MINING COMPANY, & Delaware
¢orporation, referrad to as “LESSEE:"
Ww.1LILNESSETH:

WHEREAS ihe LESSOR is the owner of those certain mining
claims (ELEMENTS) more particularly described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof, generalily located in
Eureka County, MNevada, refarred to as the "Mining Proparties;"
and

WHEREAS the LESSOR presently jeases the Mining
Praoperties to the LESSEE by virtue of that certain Leasze
Agresment aated as of the 1at day of March, 19878, which 1978
Lease Agreemeant was amended by that Amendment Agreement dated as
of the 1i1th day of October, 1875, which Amendment Agreement was
duly ruicorded in the Officzial Records of Eureka County, Nevada,
on October 15, 1979, in Book 75, at Pages 115-116; and

WHEREAS the parties hefato are dosirous of entering
into this Amendment 1o effectuate ceitain changes at a time when
the parties ara &l130 entering into anrcther Lease Agreement that
is *o become effective upon the expiration of the current, 1678
Lease Agreement, entered into to exiend and continue ihe lease
relalionsh{p of the LESSCR and the LESSEE;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN AND

007100 DOLLARS ($10.00), and other good and valuable

B00K1 &4 3 msEQ g 3

.-




3/03/86

consideration, the receipt and acfticioncy of which I3 hareby-
acknowledged, the LESSOR and LES3EE hereby agrev to amend the
Lease Agreement of March 1, 1978, as previously amended on

October 11, 1979 by adopting the following further amendments

thereto:

i. That Paragraph 3 (CONSIDERATION OF LEASE) of the
1978 Lease Agreement, having been fulfilled by the initiai
payment of the LESSEE to the LESSOR in 1978, is fo be deleted and
repiaced with the following:

8. u OF NIN op 1IES: Upon thea
Effective Date of 1his Agreement LESSEE shall have the
exclusive rigut and priviiege, but not the dutly, during
the term hereof to enter into and upon the Mining
Properties to explore for, extract, remove, mine,
treat, ship and sel) ores, minerals, metals, or such
other material found in or upon said Mining Properties
which LESSEE may deem profitable, including material
wnich has valye to the LESSEE solely because of its
geographical ‘location, and the fuil right, privitega
and avthorwty to construct, eroct, operale, use and
maintain on or in ithe Mining Properties any and ali
buildings, structures, machinery, excavations, shafts,
openings, dilches, water pipes, roads and other
improvements, property and fixtures, stockpiies of ore,
and mine wasts and tailings disposal systems, which, in
LESSEE"s judgment, may be reasonably necessary,
convenient or suitable for mining, removing,
concenlraling, beneficiating, smelting, shipping and
selling any of such ores, minerals, metais, or products
thereof, as may be taken from the Mining Properties or
any neighboring property, or for any activities
incidental thereto. It s further understood and
agreed that the LESSEE may transport ores mined f¢om
the Mining Properties to, and process such ores at,
other properties at the LESSEE's discretion. LESSEE
shatl have the right to use all} waters appurtenant to
the Mining Properties for mining and miliing purposesx.

LESSEE shali have the right to commingle ores
produced from the Mining Properties with ores from any
other .source, provided however, that LESSEE shall
maintain accurate daily tonnage and grade sampling
fecords and shall furnish copies of such records to
LESSOR at the time royalties are paid.

2. BOOK | & 3 PAGEQ O &




3/03786

2. That Paragreph 4 (TERM OF LEASE) of the 1878 Lease

Agreement is hereby amended to read as tol lows:

4. TERM OF LEASE: This Lease shall be and
remain in fuil force and effect for a term of TEN (10)
years commeacing on the date hareaf and anding on the
29th day of February, 1988 at 11:59 p.m., unless sooner
terminated by forfeiture or surrender as hereinafter
provided.

3. That Paragraph 5 (PRODUCTION ROYALTY) of the 1973
é Lease Agreement is to be deleted and replaced with the following:

5. PRODUCTION ROYALTI1ES: It and when the
LESSEE commences production of metals and minerals from
the Mining Properties, the LESSEE shall pay the LESSCH
a production royalty of TEN PERCENT (10%) of the net
mint or smelter returns (NSR) upon all metals, ores,
minera's and mineral suvbastances {or concentrates
produced therefrom by LESSEE) produced, sold and
shipped from the Mining Properties,

A The term "net mint or smelter
returas" C(NSR) shaill mean the amount actually
received from the mint, smelter or refinery by the
LESSEE, after deducting treatment costs and/for
penalties deductad by the mint, smeltler or
refinery, and as shown on the regular returns,

and, in addition, there sheall also be deducted the
cost of reasonable insurance, and shipping of dore
builion or concentrates from mills or

concentrators on or near the Mining Properties to
the smelter and/or relinery where shipped.

8. Payment of the production royalty
to the LESSOR shall be made by LESSEE on or before
the 25th day of each month following the month in
which mint, smelter or refinery returns, ot other
pioceeds, afe feceived by the LESSEE, and shall be
accompanied by a copy of the mini, smelter or
refinery returns, or other documentation
pertaining to ruch shipmeni and a certified
staiement showing the number of dry short tons of
ore or concentrates produced and shippcd from
which the returns were received.

4. That Paragraph 11 (NOTICES) of the 1878 Lease

Agreement i3 Lo be deleted and replaced with the following:
19. NOIICES: Any nhotice or demand which is

required to be given hereundesr by either party hereto

which either party may desire to give to itha other
hereunder shall be given in writing by mailting the zame

> B0OK | L 3 PAGEO O'S




3703786

by United States mail, registered or certified, return
receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the
other party at his respective address shown bejlow and,

i
i
H
i
H

Lo ba effecltive, muat be made to all those designated
- to receive copies set forth below. A notice hereunder

shaill be effective the day next foliowing deposit

thereof in the United States mail or, if made by

personal delivery, the same shall become effective on
the day of such delivery to the party as provided
herein. A party's address, as set forth hereinbelow
and/or the person to whoase attention the notice is to
be given, may be changed by such party by notice given
E as provided herein to the other party:

lf the notice is to LESSOR:

George Alde Pacini
B03 Camp Streset
Carlin, Nevada 898822

I1f the notice is to LESSEE:
f Cariin Gold Mining Company
= Attention: General Mgnager
P. O. Box 8%9 £C7
Cartin, Nevada 89822
with a copy to:
Newmont Services, Ltd.
Attention: Graham Clark, Esg.

200 Desert Sky Road
Tucson, Arizona

8. That all ather provisions of the Lease Agreement
shall remain in full forece and effect, &as amended.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereuntio

se¢l their hands as of the day and year first above written.

Q/”'—f/ﬂéZ&f /gc,‘,%

GERGE ALGO PACINI

DOROTHY PACINA

LESSOR:

BOOK | 4 3 PAGEQQ B




Y
3/03/86

[ =) = .
LESSEE:

ATTEST CARLIN GOLD MINING COMPANY, a
Delaware corporation
BY: gy:
TITLE: TITLE:
STATE OF NEVADA )
} 8s.

COUNTY of £LKO =

On _ﬁa_r'fé ‘/ ; 1586, personally appeared

before me, a Notary Public,

GEORGE ALDO PACINI, who acknowledged

to me that he executed the above instrument in that capacity.

STATE OF ANEYADA )

88

COUNTY OF _£2K0 )

on _Mareh ¥

NOT PUBLIC

LEO J. PUCCINELLI
flolary Publc - Suata of Hevady
En Counly. Nevada
My appoaimem oxpices Aug. 9, 1886

. 1986, personally appzared

before me, a Notary Public,

DOROTHY PACINI, who acknow!ledged to

me that she executed the above instrument in that capacity.

STATE OF f(fé’dcf‘f )
)

COUNTY OF é'/fo
on /Wé’ffl{ 70

§S.

UBLIC

LEQ J. PUCCINELLS
Noinry Publc - Siala ef Noyada
5 Elko County, Nevada

My apoointmant expues Aug. 9, 1888

personally appeared

before me, a Notary Fublic,

72 ., 1888,
Kobit L. éﬂaa . known to me to

be a duly qualitied and acting afficer ¢f CARLIN GOLD MINING
COMPANY, who acknowledged to me that he executed the above

instrument in that capacity.

/s
C:J/Z/.%%

ARY PUBLIC

LU
JOHN C. MILLER
Notary Public - State ot Navada
Elkp County, Neveda =
Apponimacd Expues Augusi28. 1589 &
O TN ek

BOOK | & 3 PAGEQ O 7

.

SRR




v sttt

JONIEY SR R

'r"

EXHIBIT A

Those certain unpatented mining claims generaily
located within Sections 27, 28, 33 and 34, Township 34 North,
Range 51 East, Unknown (Maggie Creek) Mining Diatrict, Eureka
County,., Nevada, maore particularly described as follows:

ELEMENTS #1 - 68 BLM Noa. NMC-Y12759-112826

As depicted on that certain map filed as Fite No. 56458, Official
Records, Fureka County, Nevada, September 1, 1972.

RECCRDLD AT REQUEST GF

Jehn 0. Mudlor
Boox 143. Pace 3.

2EMARIZ 5t 98

\gﬂ%£Le¥%?§
EUREKA CGURTY, AL
4. RERALEAT), RECORDE it

FuEMa.i 2165
Ferg lo.oo

EXHIBIT A

BOOK | 4 3 PAGEQ O S




